# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7939970

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OPEN TEXT HOLDINGS, INC.	04/30/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BARCLAYS BANK PLC
Street Address:	745 SEVENTH AVENUE
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6792545
Patent Number:	7168000
Patent Number:	7275176
Patent Number:	7487372
Patent Number:	7657522
Patent Number:	7711728
Patent Number:	7730298
Patent Number:	7747631
Patent Number:	7752193
Patent Number:	7761635
Patent Number:	7809686
Patent Number:	7900044
Patent Number:	7933859
Patent Number:	8024333
Patent Number:	8103678
Patent Number:	8224848
Patent Number:	8238552
Patent Number:	8331555
Patent Number:	8429159

PATENT REEL: 063558 FRAME: 0690

507892846

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8458487
Patent Number:	8464057
Patent Number:	8489538
Patent Number:	8489832
Patent Number:	8554716
Patent Number:	8589419
Patent Number:	8619272
Patent Number:	8713253
Patent Number:	8806204
Patent Number:	8838969
Patent Number:	8850071
Patent Number:	8892735
Patent Number:	8955103
Patent Number:	8965886
Patent Number:	9176964
Patent Number:	9223764
Patent Number:	9350532
Patent Number:	9442975
Patent Number:	9495347
Patent Number:	9595005
Patent Number:	9600539
Patent Number:	9672243
Patent Number:	9679000
Patent Number:	9798783
Patent Number:	10169320
Patent Number:	10282410

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2127352811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Address Line 1: ONE MANHATTAN WEST Address Line 2: MONIQUE L. RIBANDO

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001-8602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 071450.602

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRIANNA VAN KAN

SIGNATURE:	/s/Brianna van Kan
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2023

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Magnum - Patent Security Agreement (Open Text Holdings) (2019 Revolver) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Magnum - Patent Security Agreement (Open Text Holdings) (2019 Revolver) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Magnum - Patent Security Agreement (Open Text Holdings) (2019 Revolver) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Magnum - Patent Security Agreement (Open Text Holdings) (2019 Revolver) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Magnum - Patent Security Agreement (Open Text Holdings) (2019 Revolver) (Executed)#page5.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Patent Security Agreement") dated April 30, 2023, is made by Open Text Holdings, Inc. (the "Grantor") in favor of BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Guaranteed Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, the Borrowers and the Guarantors have entered into a Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 31, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*Credit Agreement*"), with Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and the Lenders party thereto.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Amended and Restated Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of November 9, 2011 made by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent for the Guaranteed Parties (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent has entered into a Pari Passu Intercreditor Agreement dated as of January 16, 2014 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement or Security Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Guaranteed Parties a security interest in the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantor, wherever located and whether now or hereafter existing or arising (the "*Collateral*"):

- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "*Patents*");
- (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing Patents;
- (c) all rights in the foregoing (a)-(b) provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (d) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing (a)-(c), with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover proceeds arising from such damages; and
- (e) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing (a)-(c).
  - (f) Notwithstanding the foregoing, "Collateral" shall not include and the Grantor

shall not be deemed to have granted a security interest in any property or agreement of the Grantor (A) to the extent (but only so long as) (x) the granting of a security interest thereunder is prohibited by any Law, (y) requires a consent not obtained of any Governmental Authority pursuant to any Law or (z) is prohibited by, or constitutes a breach or default under or results in the termination of or requires any consent not obtained under, any contract, lease, license, agreement, lease, instrument or other document giving rise to such property, in each case solely to the extent that such breach or default is not rendered ineffective by the UCC or other Law or, in the case of any consent, such consent is actually required to grant such security interest under Law, or (B) any property subject to a Permitted Encumbrance (other than the Encumbrances in favor of the Administrative Agent) to the extent that the grant of such other Encumbrances on such property (i) would result in a material breach or violation of, or constitute a material default under, the agreement or instrument governing such Permitted Encumbrance, or (ii) would result in the actual loss of the use of such property.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents record this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

OPEN TEXT HOLDINGS, INC.

By: Name: Madhu Ranganathan Title: President and Treasurer

# Schedule A

## **Patents**

Grantor	Title	Patent No.
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Enterprise Computer Investigation System	6792545
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Automatic reconnect and reacquisition in a computer investigation system	7168000
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Automatic reconnect and reacquisition in a computer investigation system	7275176
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Remote power sensing for hard disk bridge controller	7487372
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for providing information navigation and filtration	7657522
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for searching for static data in a computer investigation system	7711728
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Method and apparatus for translating information between computers having different security management	7730298
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for establishing relevance of objects in an enterprise system	7747631
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and Method for Building and Retrieving a Full Text Index	7752193
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Bridge device access system	7761635
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Electronic discovery system and method	7809686
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Enterprise computer investigation system	7900044
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Systems and methods for predictive coding	7933859
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for providing information navigation and filtration	8024333
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for establishing relevance of objects in an enterprise system	8103678
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for entropy-based near-match analysis	8224848
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Password key derivation system and method	8238552
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Hardware-implemented md5 function	8331555
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for providing information navigation and filtration	8429159
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and methods for format preserving tokenization of sensitive information	8458487
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Enterprise Computer Investigation System	8464057
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Systems and methods for predictive coding	8489538

[Schedule A to Patent Security Agreement]

Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for duplicating electronically stored data	8489832
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Systems and methods for predictive coding	8554716
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for establishing relevance of objects in an enterprise system	8589419
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Automated assistive technology for the visually impaired	8619272
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Modular storage system	8713253
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Systems and methods for maintaining data security across multiple active domains	8806204
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Enterprise Computer Investigation System	8838969
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Map intuition system and method	8850071
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Phone home servlet in a computer investigation system	8892735
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for decentralized online data transfer and synchronization	8955103
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for providing information navigation and filtration	8965886
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Scalable deduplication system and method	9176964
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Assistive technology for the visually impaired	9223764
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	System and method for conducting searches at target devices	9350532
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Systems and methods for processing data stored in data storage devices	9442975
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Systems and methods for extracting table information from documents	9495347
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Systems and methods for predictive coding	9595005
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Performing cross-tabulation using a columnar database management system	9600539
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Scalable deduplication system and method	9672243
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Generating a venn diagram using a columnar database management system	9679000
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Performing data mining operations within a columnar database management system	9798783
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Assistive technology for the visually impaired	10169320
Open Text Holdings, Inc.	Assistive technology for the impaired	10282410

**RECORDED: 05/07/2023**